and cash flows for the three and six months ended June 30, 2010, have been reconciled to IFRS

and presented below, along with explanations of the resulting differences.

Financial liabilities at fair value

Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 June 30,

2011

Trade and other payables 2,224,419$   -$   -$   2,224,419$

Amounts payable on exploration and

evaluation asset acquisition -   1,203,618   -   1,203,618

Equity tax payable -   5,531,977   -   5,531,977

Total financial liabilities at fair value 2,224,419$   6,735,595$ -$   8,960,014$

GREYSTAR RESOURCES LTD.
Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements (unaudited)
(Expressed in U.S. Dollars, unless otherwise noted)
Three and Six Months Ended June 30, 2011

22

The Company’s Canadian GAAP condensed statement of financial position as at June 30, 2010, has

been reconciled to IFRS as follows:

Effect of

Effect of Change in functional

Canadian IFRS presentation currency

Note GAAP adjustment currency (vii) adjustment (i) IFRS

CDN$ CDN$ US$ US$ US$

ASSETS

Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents 116,367,503$  -$   (6,651,482)$   -$   109,716,021$

Restricted cash 637,100   -   (36,402)   -   600,698

Trade and other receivables 1,063,016   -   (60,880)   -   1,002,136

118,067,619   -   (6,748,764)   -   111,318,855

Property, plant and equipment 1,048,795   -   (59,925)   (123,350)   865,520

Exploration and evaluation assets (vi) 19,125,542   -   (1,092,785)   (2,256,057)   15,776,700

138,241,956$  -$   (7,901,474)$   (2,379,407)$  127,961,075$

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY

Current liabilities:

Trade and other payables 4,117,997$   -$   (255,600)$   -$   3,862,397$

Amounts payable on exploration and evaluation -

asset acquisition (vi) 1,127,574   -   (30,380)   -   1,097,194

Site restoration provision (v) 815,402   (184,600)   (36,043)   (2,748)   592,011

Warrant liabilities (iii) -   8,716,969   (498,066)   -   8,218,903

6,060,973   8,532,369   (820,089)   (2,748)   13,770,505

Amounts payable on exploration and evaluation

asset acquisition -   -   -   -   -

Site restoration provision (v) 390,920   (107,614)   (16,185)   55,584   322,705

6,451,893   8,424,755   (836,274)   52,836   14,093,210

Shareholders' equity:

Share capital 266,504,545   (374,944)   (31,340,456)   -   234,789,145

Warrants (iii) 4,013,807   (2,143,515)   (120,600)   -   1,749,692

Equity reserve 13,307,849   1,238,035   (2,099,587)   -   12,446,297

Deficit (152,036,138)   (7,144,331)   27,782,701   (3,719,501)   (135,117,269)

Cumulative translation adjustment -   -   (1,287,258)   1,287,258   -

Equity attributable to equity holders of the -

Company 131,790,063   (8,424,755)   (7,065,200)   (2,432,243)   113,867,865

138,241,956$  -$   (7,901,474)$   (2,379,407)$  127,961,075$

June 30, 2010

GREYSTAR RESOURCES LTD.
Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements (unaudited)
(Expressed in U.S. Dollars, unless otherwise noted)
Three and Six Months Ended June 30, 2011

23

The Company’s Canadian GAAP condensed statement of comprehensive loss for the three months

ended June 30, 2010, has been reconciled to IFRS as follows:

Effect of

Effect of Change in functional

Canadian IFRS presentation currency

Note GAAP adjustment currency (vii) adjustment (i) IFRS

CDN$ CDN$ US$ US$ US$

Exploration expenditures:

Feasibility and pre-feasibility studies 1,965,501$   -$   (25,934)$   -$   1,939,567$

Other exploration expenditures (v) 3,864,973   (96,609)   (77,901)   -   3,690,463

5,830,474   (96,609)   (103,835)   -   5,630,030

General and administrative expenses:

Audit, legal and other professional fees 125,630   -   (2,493)   -   123,137

Depreciation 84,895   -   (2,778)   (12,974)   69,143

Investor relations 25,948   -   (664)   -   25,284

Management and consulting fees 558,433   -   (13,835)   -   544,598

Office facilities and administration 109,925   -   (2,900)   -   107,025

Salaries and benefits 435,755   -   (10,603)   -   425,152

Share-based compensation (ii) 1,860,025   (20,421)   (49,420)   -   1,790,184

Transfer agent, listing and filing fees 58,838   -   (1,846)   -   56,992

Travel 136,514   -   (3,641)   -   132,873

3,395,963   (20,421)   (88,180)   (12,974)   3,274,388

Loss from operating activities 9,226,437   (117,030)   (192,015)   (12,974)   8,904,418

Other items:

Interest income (284,896)   -   7,686   -   (277,210)

Finance costs (v) (vi) -   28,429   (931)   (922)   26,576

Fair value change on warrant liabilities (iii) -   (3,735,548)   163,160   -   (3,572,388)

Foreign exchange loss (gain) (7,496)   -   1,552   4,328,437   4,322,493

(292,392)   (3,707,119)   171,467   4,327,515   499,471

Loss and comprehensive loss for the period

attributable to shareholders of the Company 8,934,045$   (3,824,149)$  (20,548)$   4,314,541$   9,403,889$

Basic and diluted loss per common share 0.11$   0.11$

Weighted-average number of common shares

outstanding 84,159,434   84,159,434

Three months ended June 30, 2010

GREYSTAR RESOURCES LTD.
Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements (unaudited)
(Expressed in U.S. Dollars, unless otherwise noted)
Three and Six Months Ended June 30, 2011

24

The Company’s Canadian GAAP condensed statement of comprehensive loss for the six months

ended June 30, 2010, has been reconciled to IFRS as follows:

Effect of

Effect of Change in functional

Canadian IFRS presentation currency

Note GAAP adjustment currency (vii) adjustment (i) IFRS

CDN$ CDN$ US$ US$ US$

Exploration expenditures:

Feasibility and pre-feasibility studies 3,110,861$   -$   (103,058)$   -$   3,007,803$

Other exploration expenditures (v) 6,068,002   (222,566)   (180,183)   -   5,665,253

9,178,863   (222,566)   (283,241)   -   8,673,056

General and administrative expenses:

Audit, legal and other professional fees 268,131   -   (5,947)   -   262,184

Depreciation 159,455   -   (5,218)   (22,339)   131,898

Investor relations 52,666   -   (1,683)   -   50,983

Management and consulting fees 1,037,806   -   (29,630)   -   1,008,176

Office facilities and administration 209,503   -   (6,706)   -   202,797

Salaries and benefits 1,083,073   -   (31,249)   -   1,051,824

Share-based compensation (ii) 2,899,084   55,668   (92,379)   -   2,862,373

Transfer agent, listing and filing fees 127,627   -   (3,927)   -   123,700

Travel 239,537   -   (7,262)   -   232,275

6,076,882   55,668   (184,001)   (22,339)   5,926,210

-

Loss from operating activities 15,255,745   (166,898)   (467,242)   (22,339)   14,599,266

Other items:

Interest income (552,635)   -   18,004   -   (534,631)

Finance costs (v) (vi) -   63,553   (2,080)   (1,151)   60,322

Fair value change on warrant liabilities (iii) -   (3,876,486)   168,590   -   (3,707,896)

Foreign exchange loss (gain) 110,540   -   (3,617)   1,652,232   1,759,155

(442,095)   (3,812,933)   180,897   1,651,081   (2,423,050)

Loss and comprehensive loss for the period

attributable to shareholders of the Company 14,813,650$   (3,979,831)$  (286,345)$   1,628,742$   12,176,216$

Basic and diluted loss per common share 0.18$   0.15$

Weighted-average number of common shares

outstanding 83,346,635   83,346,635

Six months ended June 30, 2010

GREYSTAR RESOURCES LTD.
Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements (unaudited)
(Expressed in U.S. Dollars, unless otherwise noted)
Three and Six Months Ended June 30, 2011

25

The Company’s Canadian GAAP condensed consolidated statements of cash flows for the six

months ended June 30, 2010, has been reconciled to IFRS as follows:

Effect of

Effect of Change in functional

Canadian IFRS presentation currency

Note GAAP adjustment currency (vii) adjustment (i) IFRS

CDN$ CDN$ US$ US$ US$

Operating activities:

Loss for the period (14,813,650)$   3,936,704$ (1,299,270)$   -$   (12,176,216)$

Adjustment for non-cash items:

Depreciation 159,455   -   (5,218)   (22,339)   131,898

Fair value change on warrant liabilities (iii) -   (3,833,358)  125,462   -   (3,707,896)

Finance costs (v) (vi) 118,080   (54,527)   (2,079)   (1,152)   60,322

Share-based compensation (ii) 2,899,084   55,668   (92,379)   -   2,862,373

Unrealized foreign exchange loss 162,210   -   641,577   -   803,787

Other non-cash income and expenses (v) (303,235)   -   28,724   -   (274,511)

Change in non-cash working capital: -

Trade and other receivables (477,676)   -   34,817   -   (442,859)

Trade and other payables 1,995,041   -   (879,658)   -   1,115,383

Cash (used in) generated from operating activities (10,260,691)   104,487   (1,448,024)   (23,491)   (11,627,719)

Investing activities:

Exploration and evaluation asset acquisition costs (534,591)   -   17,494   49,600   (467,497)

Purchase of property, plant and equipment (174,733)   -   5,718   19,389   (149,626)

Restricted cash (637,100)   -   36,402   -   (600,698)

Net cash flows used in investing activities (1,346,424)   -   59,614   68,989   (1,217,821)

Financing activities:

Proceeds from exercise of stock options 328,591   -   (10,753)   3,859   321,697

Proceeds from exercise of warrants 46,062,723   -   (1,507,338)   (266,318)   44,289,067

Net cash flow generated fro financing activities 46,391,314   -   (1,518,091)   (262,459)   44,610,764

Increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 34,784,199   104,487   (2,906,501)   (216,961)   31,765,224

Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of period 81,583,304   (104,487)   2,906,501   (6,434,521)   77,950,797

Cash and cash equivalents, end of period 116,367,503$  -$   -$   (6,651,482)$  109,716,021$

Six months ended June 30, 2010

GREYSTAR RESOURCES LTD.
Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements (unaudited)
(Expressed in U.S. Dollars, unless otherwise noted)
Three and Six Months Ended June 30, 2011

26

Explanatory notes to the IFRS reconciliations above

(i) Functional currency

Under Canadian GAAP – An entity is not explicitly required to assess the unit of measure (functional

currency) in which it measures its own assets, liabilities, revenues and expenses.  Under Canadian

GAAP, an entity applies criteria to determine only whether a foreign subsidiary’s operation is integrated